
1

FIRST AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICES AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is 

made and entered into by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a home rule 

municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”) and the STATE OF COLORADO 

(the “State”), acting by and through the Department of Personnel & Administration. Both City 

and State may be referred to individually as a “Party”, and shall collectively hereinafter be referred 

to as “Parties” to this Amendment.

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Services Agreement commencing on April 17, 2020 

(the “Agreement”) whereby the City agreed to procure food and beverage, laundry and cleaning 

services and provide certain IT related services at the Colorado Convention Center located at 700 

14th Street, Denver, Colorado; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term and add funds 

to ensure continuity of services and adequate funding of the facility. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants and 

obligations herein set forth, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 5(d)(1) of the Agreement shall be modified as follows:

Section 5(d)(1) of the Agreement shall be modified by deletion of “FOUR 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($450,000.00)” 
which shall be replaced with “SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($768,000)” (the “Maximum Contract Amount”).

2. Paragraph 4 of the Agreement shall be modified by deletion of “June 30, 
2020” which shall be replaced with “September 30, 2020,” so that the Agreement, 
as amended, will expire on September 30, 2020, unless otherwise earlier terminated 
or extended, provided however that the State’s payment obligations are limited to 
the Maximum Contract Amount.

3.  Ratification: Except as herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and 

ratified in each and every particular. 



2

4. Execution of Amendment.  This Amendment is expressly subject to, and 

shall not be or become effective or binding on the City until approval by its City 

Council.  Once executed by all parties it shall be effective as of July 1, 2020.

[SIGNATURE PAGE(S) FOLLOW]



3

SIGNATURE PAGE

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT
Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that the signer is duly authorized to execute 

this Amendment and to bind the Party authorizing such signature.

CONTRACTOR
City and County of Denver

______________________________________________
By: Name & Title of Person Signing for Contractor

Date: _________________________

STATE OF COLORADO
Jared S. Polis, Governor

Department of Personnel & Administration
Kara Veitch, Executive Director

______________________________________________
By: Name & Title of Person Signing for Agency or IHE

Date: ______________________
___

2nd State or Contractor Signature if Needed

______________________________________________
By: Name & Title of Person Signing for Signatory

Date: _________________________

LEGAL REVIEW
Philip J. Weiser, Attorney General

By:_______________________________________________
Assistant Attorney General

Date: _________________________

In accordance with §24-30-202, C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller 
or an authorized delegate.

STATE CONTROLLER
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD

By:___________________________________________
Name of Agency or IHE Delegate-Please delete if contract will be routed to OSC for approval

Effective Date:_____________________



Contract Control Number: THTRS-202054407-01
Contractor Name: STATE OF COLORADO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
Denver, Colorado as of:  

SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

ATTEST: By:   
        

        
       

APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

Attorney for the City and County of Denver

By:  
        

        

By:   
         

         

By:    
         

         



Contract Control Number: THTRS-202054407-01
Contractor Name: STATE OF COLORADO

     By: _______________________________________

     Name: _____________________________________
    (please print)

     Title: _____________________________________
    (please print)

                 ATTEST: [if required]

     By: _______________________________________

     Name: _____________________________________
    (please print)

     Title: _____________________________________
    (please print)


